Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 1 of 39

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT MYERS DIVISION

In re: ULRICH FELIX ANTON ENGLER § Case No. 9:08-bk-04360-MGW

PRIVATE COMMERCIAL OFFICE, INC. § Case No. 9:08-bk-04365

AND PCO CLIENT MANAGEMENT, INC.  § Chapter 7 (Substantively
Debtor(s) § Consolidated)

NOTICE OF AMENDED TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Robert E. Tardif
Jr., trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s
professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of
Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at
the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

Sheryl L. Loesch

United States Bankruptcy Court

Sam M. Gibbons United States Courthouse
801 N Florida Avenue, Suite 555

Tampa, FL 33602-3899

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the
Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, together with a
request for a hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose application is being
challenged and the United States Trustee. If no objections are filed, the Court will act on the fee
applications and the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: 3/26/2020 By: /s/ Robert E. Tardif Jr.

Trustee

Robert E. Tardif Jr.
Post Office Box 2140
Fort Myers, FL 33902
(239) 362-2755
rtardif@comecast.net

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 2 of 39

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FORT MYERS DIVISION
In re: ULRICH FELIX ANTON ENGLER § Case No. 9:08-bk-04360-MGW
PRIVATE COMMERCIAL OFFICE, INC § Case No. 9:08-bk-04365
AND PCO CLIENT MANAGEMENT, INC. S Chapter 7 (Substantively
Debtor(s) § Consolidated)
SUMMARY OF AMENDED TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
The Final Report shows receipts of $ 16,008,292.61
and approved disbursements of $ 14,849,338.63
leaving a balance on hand of ! 3 1,158,953.98
Balance on hand: $ 1,158,953.98
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
Claim Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant Asserted of Claim to Date Payment
NONE
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 1,158,953.98
Application for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Interim Payments Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested to Date Payment
Trustee, Fees - Robert E. Tardif Jr. 503,030.39 465,705.69 37,324.70
Trustee, Expenses - Robert E. Tardif Jr. 146,443.28 143,450.66 2,992.62
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Annerose Tashiro 1,741,015.36 1,741,015.36 0.00
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Annerose Tashiro 170,802.05 170,802.05 0.00
Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Kapila & Company CPA's 667,082.00 667,082.00 0.00
Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - C.P.A.S KAPILA & CO. 3,344.07 3,344.07 0.00
Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 43,793.00 43,793.00 0.00
Other, Expenses - Reinhard Muller, Anneliese Schmitt, and 6,138.25 6,138.25 0.00

! The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 3 of 39

Application for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Interim Payments Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested to Date Payment
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Robert E. Tardif Jr., Esquire 3,240.00 3,240.00 0.00
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Robert F. Elgidely 1,909,420.10 1,909,420.10 0.00
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - ROBERT F. ELGIDELY 160,639.23 160,639.23 0.00
ESQUIRE
Accountant for Trustee, Fees - KapilaMukamal LLP 108,504.40 108,504.40 0.00
Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - KapilaMukamal LLP 1,070.93 1,070.93 0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 40,317.32
Remaining balance: $ 1,118,636.66
Application for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Interim Payments Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested to Date Payment
NONE
Total to be paid for prior chapter administration expenses: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 1,118.,636.66
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
NONE
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 1,118,636.66

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 4 of 39

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing

authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $104,645,241.34 have been allowed and

will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 8.2 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

2-1 Annemarie & Stefan Adam 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
3-1 Gerd Auer 27,000.00 1,922.46 288.70
4-1 Astrid & David Bryant 169,180.04 12,046.01 1,808.98
5-1 Annabel Bossicard 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
6-1 Silvana Bucci 70,000.00 4,984.16 748.49
7-1 Rolf Buttkus 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
9-1 Michael Duftner 83,351.32 5,934.81 891.24
10-1 Elac Stiftung 666,284.40 47,440.99 7,124.33
11-1 Heinz Gunter Ellermann von Ramin 150,000.00 10,680.35 1,603.89
12-1 Thierry Fischer 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
13-1 Barbara Frey 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
14-1 Bernd Friebolin 26,000.00 1,851.26 278.01
15-1 Alexandra Ganz 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
16-1 Christophe & Natalie Gasser 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
17-1 GOLMOR UNITED SA PANAMA CITY 1,305,000.00 92,919.02 13,953.87
18-1 Sibylle Grether 77,400.00 5,511.06 827.61
19-1 Argo Partners 118,000.00 8,401.87 1,261.73
20-1 Francis Gruner 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
21-1 Joachim Hannemann 520,045.56 37,028.45 5,560.65
23-1 Paul C. Hubbard 5,400.00 384.49 57.74
24-1 Alain Hugel 75,000.00 5,340.17 801.95
25-1 Martin Hurst 40,000.00 2,848.10 427.70
26-1 Armin Kafer 32,500.00 2,314.08 347.51
27-1 Andreas Keller 104,819.27 7,463.37 1,120.80

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 5 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

28-1 MONICA & PIMIN KRAUB-WELSH 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
30-1 Karola Lay 34,400.00 2,449.36 367.83
33-1 Daniel Lindenmayer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
34-1 Renate & Siegfried Loffler 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71
35-1 Viera Matijek 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
36-1 Claude Michel 27,000.00 1,922.46 288.70
37-1 Christa & Hubert Millentrup 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
38-1 Anita & Reinhard Mitteis 342,200.00 24,365.43 3,659.02
39-1 Jenny & Martin Muck 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
40-1 Heimo Nindler 79,940.66 5,691.96 854.77
41-1 Jurgen Pleines 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
42-1 Bernhard Rauch 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
44-1 Hartmut Riediger 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
45-1 Brigitte Schaer 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
46-1 Anneliese Schmitt 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
47-1 Helga Schickinger 76,000.00 5,411.38 812.63
48-1 Klaus Wolfschmidt 827,376.00 58,911.08 8,846.82
49-1 Herbert Schickle 56,000.00 3,987.33 598.79
50-1 Reinhard Muller 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
51-1 Jurgen Schmidt-Heydt 141,386.00 10,067.01 1,511.79
52-1 Francis Schneider 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
54-1 Bruno Senger 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71
55-1 Siegfried Spori 54,000.00 3,844.93 577.40
57-1 Lars-Ulrich Vagt 26,197.56 1,865.33 280.12
58-1 Susy Wehrli 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
59-1 Martin Wieland 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
60-1 Elke Christine Zapf 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
61-1 Kathi & Hans Zwicky 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
63-2 N.A. JPMORGAN CHASE BANK 41,000.00 2,919.29 438.40
64-2 Hima AG 2,774,432.75 197,546.02 29,665.97

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 6 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

65-1 Mantel & Partner c¢/o 2,414,952.00 171,950.16 25,822.18
66-1 Congro Finanz AG and Primus GmbH c/o 1,749,809.77 124,590.50 18,710.06
67-1 Primus GmbH c/o 13,978,485.76 995,300.48 149,466.74
68-1 Congro Finanz AG c/o 11,793,858.43 839,749.96 126,107.33
69-1 Ulrich Messmer 31,684,350.41 2,255,998.94 338,788.96
71-1 Norbert Winkler 85,000.00 6,052.20 908.87
72-1 Global Geotherm Factoring AG 24.301.60 1,730.33 259.85
73-1 Veritex AG 90,679.00 6,456.55 969.60
74-1 Brigitte Tampe 84,122.00 5,989.68 899.49
75-1 Dr. Alfred Schmid 84,700.00 6,030.84 905.66
76-1 Satir Stiftung 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
77-1 Bluegate Stiftung 6,526.93 464.73 69.79
78-1 Tobias Wolf 28,600.00 2,036.39 305.81
79-1 Klaus Wintersperger 10,600.00 754.74 113.35
80-1 Eveline Ursella 10,600.00 754.74 113.35
81-1 Dr. Gerhard Tittelbach 128,400.00 9,142.38 1,372.93
82-1 Leo Pardeller 70,800.00 5,041.12 757.04
83-1 Gerhard Lampert 25,200.00 1,794.30 269.45
84-1 Rudolf Kung 10,600.00 754.74 113.35
85-1 Gernot Jager 21,560.40 1,535.15 230.54
86-1 GERHARD ILLEK 10,600.00 754.74 113.35
87-1 Andrea Hammerle 53,200.00 3,787.97 568.84
88-1 Dr. Karl Haschka 21,200.00 1,509.49 226.68
89-1 Gunter Gstohl 20,190.00 1,437.57 215.89
90-1 Werner Greussing 21,200.00 1,509.49 226.68
91-1 Wolfgang Fassnacht 35,000.00 2,492.08 374.24
92-1 Christian Cukrowicz 10,600.00 754.74 113.35
93-1 Cornelia Chiesola 11,335.25 807.10 121.20
94-1 Beate Bohler 31,800.00 2,264.23 340.03
95-1 Artlon AG 10,600.00 754.75 113.34

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 7 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

96-1 Alvion AG 137,689.48 9,803.81 1,472.26
97-1 Advisa Management AG 109,845.79 7,821.27 1,174.54
98-1 Nadia Ovsejko 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
101-1 Lancer Mobile GmbH, 9,372.49 667.35 100.21
102-1 Bernd Harnapp 26,000.00 1,851.26 278.01
103-1 Ekkehardt Borchardt 58,403.42 4,158.46 624.48
104-1 Wolfgang Fettig 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
105-1 Helmut Gehring 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
106-1 Annalea Hartmann 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
107-1 Margot and Bernhard Kolmel 189,619.84 13,501.37 2,027.53
108-1 Sebastian Laible 65,700.00 4,677.99 702.51
109-1 Sebastian Jose Medina Itriago 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
110-1 Mike Meindl 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
111-1 Ruth Merz 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
112-1 Daniela Micunovic 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
113-1 Horst Von Minckwitz 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
114-1 Petra Richter 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
115-1 Bernd Rambach 93,500.00 6,657.42 999.76
117-1 Manfred Schlosser 142,500.00 10,146.32 1,523.71
118-1 Marie Madeleine Schneider 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
120-1 Claudia Seiler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
121-1 Rudloff Serge 70,000.00 4,984.16 748.49
122-1 Matthias Sobe 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
123-1 Monika and Roland Werner 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
124-1 Georgios Kolios 40,036.58 2,850.70 428.09
125-1 Pioneer Funding Group, LLC 237,749.00 16,928.28 2,542.16
126-1 Richard Butz 65,000.00 4,628.15 695.02
127-1 Erika Richter 78,489.11 5,588.61 839.25
129-1 Patrick Eugen Buesser 9,622.55 685.15 102.89
130-1 Elke Moessing-Legner 17,144.63 1,220.74 183.32

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 8 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

131-1 Dr. Hans Scharrer 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
132-1 Dr. Andree Huster 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
133-1 Jean-Luc Morgen 8,400.00 598.10 89.82
134-1 Morgen Fabienne 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
135-1 Andreas Stammel 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
136-1 Herbert Tillmann 237,960.84 16,943.36 2,544.43
138-1 Brigitte and Giosue Pascale 13,400.96 954.18 143.29
139-1 Fischer A. Anstalt 272,000.00 19,367.03 2,908.39
140-1 Gezina Johanna Stuip 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
141-1 PIONEER FUNDING GROUP LLC 151,250.00 10,769.35 1,617.26
142-1 Rosemarie and Antonio Manduca 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71
143-1 Susanne Zahn 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
144-1 Sonja Schmidt 37,609.90 2,677.91 402.15
145-1 Karl-Heinz Ohr 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
146-2 Jutta Carl 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
147-1 Dietgard Born 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
148-1 Jean-Louis Philipps and Michelle Hoffstetter 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
149-1 Peter Borowsky 4,083.84 290.78 43.67
150-1 Leonie Borowsky 8,872.50 631.74 94.87
151-1 Gerhard Wessel 18,000.00 1,281.64 192.47
152-1 Pioneer Funding Group, LLC 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26
153-1 Hannelore Seiwert 30,627.57 2,180.75 327.49
154-1 Stefan Guttenbrunner 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
155-1 Ulrike Schmid 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
156-1 SENTA & HERBERT BERTHOLD 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
157-1 SENTA & HERBERT BERTHOLD 33,902.45 2,413.94 362.50
158-1 ANKE & NICOLA CALA HAEFNER 18,369.60 1,307.96 196.42
159-1 Michael Jankowski 9,428.25 671.31 100.82
160-1 INGE & ERICK KAUFMANN KERN 19,868.58 1,414.69 212.45
161-1 Alexander Nuernberger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 9 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

162-1 Alexander Nuernberger 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
163-1 Carmen & Joachim Schneider 36,026.39 2,565.16 385.22
164-1 Stefanie Schneider 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
165-1 Ina Brot 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
167-1 Matthias Maier 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
168-1 Matthias Maier 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
169-1 Diana Maier 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
170-1 PETER ROHR 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
171-1 Hain Roland 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
172-1 Michael Pfaff 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
173-1 Sebastian Herzer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
174-1 Brigit Seilor 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
175-1 Manfred Linder 26,412.00 1,880.60 282.41
176-1 Dr. Winfried Meng 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
177-1 Gerold Marsch-Mahall 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
178-1 Franz Sittig 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
179-1 Peter Rohr 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
182-1 Markus Bauer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
183-1 Joachim Denzlein 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
184-1 Volker Fleischmann 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
185-1 Mario Dully 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
186-1 Mario Dully 14,000.00 996.83 149.70
187-1 Gerhard Ernst 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
188-1 Norbert Zapf 11,248.64 800.93 120.28
189-1 Norbert Zapf 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
190-1 Norbert Zapf 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
191-1 Norbert Zapf 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
192-1 Manfred Sunkel 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
193-1 Bernd Eismann 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
194-1 Manuel Nagel 5,000.00 356.01 53.46

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 10 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

195-1 HANS-HEINZ MAIER 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
196-1 Elias Deuerling 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
197-1 Anja Loffler 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
198-1 Reinhard Muller 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
199-1 Hans-Josef Hummer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
200-1 Bert Fischer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
201-1 Johannes Grassmann 17,200.00 1,224.68 183.91
202-1 Werner Huffmann 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
203-1 DANIEL JAEGER 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
204-1 Marco Will 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
205-1 FRANZ XAVIER WALDBAUER 114,956.93 8,185.20 1,229.19
206-1 Christoph Gegenbauer 9,198.48 654.95 98.36
207-1 Manuela Klauser and Christoph Gegenbauer 19,262.24 1,371.52 205.96
208-1 Ulrike Bank 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
209-1 Eric Urlacher 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
210-1 Remy Urlacher 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
211-1 Claudine Wolter 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
212-1 Axel Stumpf 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
213-1 Ria Hannweber 14,000.00 996.83 149.70
214-1 Heini Hannweber 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
215-1 Gunter Kettler 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
216-1 Gerd Backert 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
217-1 Manfred Hahn 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
218-1 Elke Popp 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
219-1 Jochen Schaefer 7,500.00 534.02 80.19
220-1 Norbert Liebich 17,500.00 1,246.04 187.12
221-1 Dr. Wolfgang Heine 8,022.35 571.21 85.78
222-1 DR. WOLF SOLVEEN 44,627.63 3,177.59 477.19
223-1 Barbara Skrlj 16,000.00 1,139.24 171.08
224-1 Martin Summerer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 11 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

225-1 Rigobert Hosl 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
226-1 Harald Kitta 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
227-1 Rosalinde Burger 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
228-1 Hugo Summerer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
229-1 Albert Haberkorn 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
230-1 Ludwig Ziegler 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
231-1 Gertrud Werner 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
232-1 Johann Weiss 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
233-1 Peter Voith 7,119.40 506.92 76.12
234-1 Stephan Traeger 11,720.95 834.56 125.33
235-1 Jurgen Claus 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
236-1 Matthias Nolopp 24,123.98 1,717.68 257.95
237-1 Andre Post 5,501.48 391.72 58.82
238-1 Hendrik Tuttlies 38,000.00 2,705.69 406.32
239-1 Cornelia Tuttlies-Bar 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
240-1 Carmen Heinz 5,381.00 383.14 57.54
241-1 Martin Berger 5,381.00 383.14 57.54
242-1 Jens Uwe Dumas 15,000.00 1,068.04 160.38
243-1 Berthold Michel 6,305.00 448.93 67.42
244-1 Fabian Herzog 5,650.31 402.32 60.41
245-1 Reingard Heibl 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
246-1 Rainer Assel 7,625.00 542.92 81.53
247-1 Helmut Heibl 11,720.95 834.56 125.33
248-1 Bernd Heibl 5,250.00 373.81 56.14
249-1 Bernd Heibl 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
250-1 Karl-Heinz Hasler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
251-1 Freiderike Schneider 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
252-1 Rudi Boersch 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
253-1 Rudi Boersch 7,350.00 523.34 78.59
254-1 Marcus Schneider 5,250.00 373.81 56.14

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 12 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

255-1 Tiemo Emig 5,250.00 373.81 56.14
256-1 Michael Grunwald 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
258-1 Maximilian Geiger 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
259-1 Christine Buchholz 5,250.00 373.81 56.14
260-1 Oliver Traeger 5,381.25 383.16 57.54
261-1 Gerhard Schatz 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
262-1 Roland Schadl 12,922.35 920.10 138.17
263-1 Simone Rothmeier 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
264-1 Gerlinde Rothmeier 5,793.05 412.48 61.94
265-1 Thomas Proesi 5,849.29 416.48 62.55
266-1 Gerhard Koehler 10,772.83 767.05 115.19
267-1 Edith Kohl 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
268-1 Heinrich Hirsch 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
269-1 Karl Heinz Herzog 6,077.54 432.73 64.99
270-1 Stefan Nahrhaft 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
271-1 Christina Grieb 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
272-1 Oliver Stephan 5,315.00 378.44 56.83
273-1 Heinz Antweiler 5,581.00 397.38 59.68
274-1 Sonja Grieb 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
275-1 Bernhard Bessenreuther 5,516.16 392.76 58.99
276-1 Robert & llse Reichinger 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
277-1 Martin Blenz 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
278-1 Andreas Steigmueller 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
279-1 Kurt Bank 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
280-1 Martin Blenz 5,860.48 417.28 62.66
281-1 Bernhard Bogner 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
282-1 Guido Schano 16,149.85 1,149.91 0.00
284-1 Wilhelm Huber Subrogee 30,322.00 2,159.00 324.22
286-1 Klaus Steimer 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
288-1 Kerstin Siebeneicher 5,000.00 356.01 53.46

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 13 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

289-1 ANNA-MARIA SCHANO 303,535.00 21,612.39 3,245.59
290-1 Bettina Berck 52,000.00 3,702.52 556.02
291-1 Enfield Hardware Limited 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
293-1 Isabel Siebeneicher 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
294-1 WOLFGANG & GISELA SEIDOWSKY 24,233.12 1,725.45 259.12
295-1 KARL HEINZ AHRENDT 75,000.00 5,340.17 801.95
296-1 Dr. Reinhard Bentler and 20,528.54 1,461.68 219.50
297-1 Sabine Seidowsky 10,772.84 767.05 115.19
298-1 Felix Seidowsky 6,387.47 454 .81 68.29
299-1 Bert Seidowsky 14,427.99 1,027.31 154.27
300-1 Sieglinde Otto 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
301-1 SIEGLINDE OTTO 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
302-1 Philipp Zausch 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
303-1 Joerg Wolfrum 21,340.00 1,519.46 228.18
304-1 Juergen Kron 15,445.15 1,099.73 165.15
305-1 Wirtschaftsberatung Kron & Partner 31,579.44 2,248.53 337.67
306-1 Johann Huemerlehner 5,932.83 422.43 63.44
307-1 Vinko Masic 6,868.00 489.02 73.43
308-1 VINKO MASIC 6,515.18 463.90 69.66
309-1 Josef Vorderderfler 5,650.31 402.31 60.42
310-1 Martin Marchsteiner 17,856.77 1,271.44 190.94
311-1 Wolfgang Kirchweger 6,968.50 496.17 74.51
312-1 Thomas Kraffonara 13,400.00 954.11 143.28
313-1 Willibald Hauder 12,762.82 908.74 136.47
314-1 Erna Slana 12,762.82 908.74 136.47
315-1 Alfons Seibold 24,880.50 1,771.55 266.04
316-1 Harold Stierberger 5,860.48 417.28 62.66
317-1 Petra Hinterleitner 6,381.41 454.37 68.24
318-1 Bernhard Kuhn 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
319-1 Eberhard Lindinger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 14 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

320-1 Werner Stoiber 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
321-1 Leslie Alan Lunn 126,500.00 9,007.09 1,352.62
322-1 Nada Gligic 45,000.00 3,204.11 481.16
323-1 Kerstin Weber 33,672.80 2,397.58 360.05
324-1 Wilhelm Walz 8,040.57 572.51 85.97
325-1 Martin Walz 19,267.10 1,371.86 206.02
326-1 Ernst Lacher 42,316.30 3,013.02 452.47
327-1 Mis. Gudrun Neuser 6,326.60 450.47 67.65
328-1 Patrick Richter 6,700.48 477.09 71.65
329-1 Johann Schlund 13,241.42 942.82 141.59
330-1 Jorg Huber 29,963.00 2,133.43 320.39
331-1 Horst and Ulrike Ammon 6,540.94 465.73 69.94
332-1 Ghislaine Schmid 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
333-1 Mark Becht 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
334-1 Renate Muller 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
335-1 Karl-Heinz Schork 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
336-1 Jan Bock 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
337-1 DR. REINER AND LORNA ZELLER 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
338-1 DR. REINER AND OLIVER ZELLER 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
339-1 Reiner Schreiber 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
340-1 Ulrike Schreiber 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
341-1 Jutta Kulig 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
342-1 Renate Zeitvogel 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
343-1 Guido Maier 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
344-1 Anja Maier 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
345-1 Ernst-Werner Wormuth 15,000.00 1,068.04 160.38
347-1 Karl Henrich 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
348-1 Felicia Furst 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
349-1 Dr. Eberhard Mueller 9,000.00 640.82 96.23
350-1 Dr. Eberhard Mueller 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 15 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

351-1 Karl Furst 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
352-1 Reinhard Hahn 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
353-1 KIRSTEN GRIMM 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
354-1 Patricia Pascot 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
355-1 Bettina Eichberger 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
357-1 Erwin Patzak 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
358-1 Annette Heisner 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
359-1 Manuela Henke - Ehrhardt 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
361-1 Achim Henrich 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
362-1 Achim Henrich 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
363-1 Marius Mayer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
364-1 Karin Kritter 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
365-1 Josef Hainzlmaier 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
366-1 Maria Hainzlmaier 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
367-1 Gerhard Kritter 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
368-1 Josef Hainzlmaier 11,025.00 785.01 117.88
369-1 Werner Koch 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
370-1 Johann Hainzlmaier 5,512.50 392.50 58.95
371-1 Werner Koch 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
372-1 Johann Hainzlmaier 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
373-1 Torsten Karg 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
374-1 Peter Dicter 70,000.00 4,984.17 748.48
375-1 Manfred Johe 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
376-1 Walter Wilde 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71
377-1 Patrick Horr 5,062.50 360.46 54.13
378-1 Annette Heisner 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
379-1 Alois Hiermeier 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
380-1 Wolfgang Wagner 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
381-1 Erwin Graf 21,000.00 1,495.25 224.54
382-1 Helmut Baumann 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 16 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

384-1 Marianne Steck 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
385-1 Jutta Siegl 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
386-1 Bernardine Wissekerke 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
387-1 Rita Christoph 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
388-1 Christian Steck 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
391-1 Berthold Spitzer 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
393-1 Jurgen Schoder 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
394-1 Erna Schoder 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
395-1 Norbert Schneider 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
396-1 Stefan Poley 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
397-1 Ursula Schwab 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
398-1 Magdalena Schermer 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
399-1 Michael Kunz 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
400-1 Norbert Schneider 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
401-1 Hannelore Seckinger 29,354.48 2,090.11 313.87
402-1 Thorsten Rechner 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
403-1 Michael Kunz 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
404-1 Alexander Bardutzky 72,375.00 5,153.27 773.88
405-1 Rita Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
406-1 Rita Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
407-1 Ralf & Andrea Marggrander 10,300.00 733.38 110.14
408-1 Hermann Schuessler 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
409-1 Hermann Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
410-1 Karl Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
411-1 Karl Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
412-1 Maria Schuessler 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
413-1 Maria Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
414-1 Matthias Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
415-1 Vanessa Kron 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
416-1 Matthias Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 17 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

417-1 Irma Lehnhardt 53,812.50 3,831.57 575.40
418-1 DR. K LEHNHARDT 105,000.00 7,476.25 1,122.72
419-1 Stefan Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
420-1 Stefan Schuessler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
421-1 Patrik Petzold 5,315.63 378.49 56.83
422-1 Alfred Schork 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
423-1 Raik Sluka 7,299.33 519.73 78.05
424-1 Carsten Schultz 16,950.94 1,206.95 181.25
425-1 Rainer Schulz 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
426-1 HEIKE MULLER 20,939.11 1,490.91 223.90
427-1 Friedbert Schork 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
428-1 Michael Muller 14,802.44 1,053.97 158.27
429-1 Elfriede Reinhardt 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
430-1 Michael Muller 20,133.76 1,433.57 215.28
431-1 Michael Muller 12,279.10 874.30 131.30
432-1 Hans Dieter Volz 15,000.00 1,068.04 160.38
433-1 Joachim Weingaertner 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
434-1 Heiko Lowak 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
435-1 Dr. Eberhard Mueller 5,611.55 399.56 60.00
436-1 Irmgard Grabherr 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
437-1 Guenter Volk 5,252.00 373.95 56.16
438-1 Hans Jurgen Burgchartz 7,616.68 542.33 81.44
439-1 Dorothe Mahall Vilsmeier 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
440-1 Dusan Dvorak 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
441-1 Peter Vilsmeier 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
442-1 Kayvan Vazinkhoo 31,156.02 2,218.38 333.14
443-1 PRIMUS GMBH C/O 235,576.24 16,773.57 2,518.93
444-1 Ullrich Messmer 457,167.20 32,551.36 4,888.32
445-1 Helmut Steininger 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
446-1 Esther Albrecht 10,000.00 712.02 106.93

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 18 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

447-1 Phillip Bossert 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
448-1 Karl Gaeffgen 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
449-1 Jean Yves Frison 60,000.00 4,272.14 641.56
450-1 Brigitta Bahr 14,800.00 1,053.79 158.25
451-1 Markus Hans 20,720.00 1,475.31 221.55
452-1 Vincent Frison 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
453-1 Thomas Huber 20,800.00 1,481.01 222.40
454-1 Brita Hardt 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
455-1 Martin Heidrichs 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26
456-1 Michel & Marie Gasser 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
457-1 Karin Hauser 20,800.00 1,481.01 222.40
458-2 Thomas Spiller 23,346.13 1,662.30 249.63
459-1 Sylvain Gross 5,500.00 391.61 58.81
460-1 Karin Hassmann 35,000.00 2,492.08 374.24
461-1 Otto Hassmann 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
462-1 Christian Schindler 20,800.00 1,481.01 222.40
463-1 Monika Hassmann 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
464-1 Wjatscheslaw Schopp 11,500.00 818.83 122.96
465-1 Lea Hassmann 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
466-1 Romy Rosenkranz 14,800.00 1,053.79 158.25
469-1 Bernd Hauser 6,000.00 427.21 64.16
470-1 Christopher Holzer 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
471-1 Jngeborg Mencke 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
472-1 Klaus Peter Korling 152,360.30 10,848.41 1,629.13
474-1 Jean Marie Maeder 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
477-1 Bernd & Birgit Morlock 17,500.00 1,246.04 187.12
478-1 Patrick Mueller 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
479-1 Benedikt Muendoerfer 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
480-1 Hanelore Muendoerfer 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
481-1 Astrid Niesemann 18,000.00 1,281.64 192.47

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 19 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

482-1 Wolfgang Schepp 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
483-1 Frederik Schepp 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
484-1 Sonja Schopp 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
485-1 Klaus Wolfschmidt 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
486-1 Rita Schopp 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
487-1 HANS-JUERGEN AND CLAUDIA-S HARTMAN 110,500.00 7,867.86 1,181.53
489-1 Michael Schopp 67,555.27 4,810.09 722.34
490-1 Chantal Senger 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
491-1 Bernard Strasser 60,000.00 4,272.14 641.56
492-1 Bernd Von Loeben 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
493-1 Ullrich Messmer 1,274,830.73 90,770.89 13,631.29
494-1 Wolf-Henrik Von Loeben 146,387.57 10,423.13 1,565.27
495-1 Klaus Von Roth 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
496-1 Romy Plikat 63,427.90 4,516.21 678.21
497-1 Peter Effern and Romy Plikat 7,892.64 561.97 84.40
498-1 ASPECTA Assurance International AG 312,546.69 22,254.05 3,341.94
499-1 Werner Biecker 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
500-1 Antie Cannova 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
501-1 GEORG KARLHEINZ 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
502-1 Doris Heinle 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
503--1 Maria Kastel 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
505-1 Julius & Inge Supper 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
506-1 Harald Sutter 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
507-1 WERNER & ANGELIKA SUTTER 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
508-1 Christian Volker 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
509-1 FRIEDRICH & SIEGUNDE VOLKER 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
510-1 Sven Volker 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
511-1 Christian Weissenbach 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
512-1 Thomas Weissinger 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
517-1 Richard Riedel 40,950.00 2,915.74 437.86

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 20 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

518-1 Ulrich Kreilmann 37,000.00 2,634.49 395.62
519-1 Carina Krahn 130,000.00 9,256.30 1,390.04
520-1 Ariane Kolm 37,500.00 2,670.09 400.97
521-1 Franz Kloebel 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
522-1 Miguel Koch 144,400.00 10,281.61 1,544.02
523-1 Petra Kupferschmidt 16,000.00 1,139.24 171.08
524-1 Aaron Leitmannstetter 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
525-1 Claudia Kreilmann 62,000.00 4,414.54 662.95
526-1 Michael Mooshuber 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71
527-1 Peter Lechner 14,375.00 1,023.53 153.71
528-1 Guenther Mueller 82,500.00 5,874.19 882.14
529-1 Ute Maier 26,000.00 1,851.26 278.01
530-1 Sandra Maier 24,000.00 1,708.86 256.62
531-1 WERNER & HELMA MOELLER-SP MUELLER 52,000.00 3,702.52 556.02
532-2 Walter Gaiser 24,000.00 1,708.86 256.62
533-1 Christian Eberl 31,000.00 2,207.27 331.47
534-1 Julius Hinteregger 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
535-1 Albert Reindl 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
536-1 Brita Hardt 22,000.00 1,566.45 235.24
537-1 Heinz Feldmann 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
538-1 Helmuth Klinger 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
539-1 Olaf Muehlinghausen 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
540-1 Georg Walz 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
541-1 RENNER MAGDALENA 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
542-1 Mandy Huber 14,000.00 996.83 149.70
543-1 GEORG AND BIRGIT HUETTER 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
544-1 Gabriele Bernsetter 11,200.00 797.47 119.75
545-2 Eveline Ody 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
546-1 Michael Billmeyer 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26
547-2 Noele Ody 16,800.00 1,196.20 179.63

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 21 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

548-1 Andreas Ohm 60,000.00 4,272.13 641.57
549-1 Erna Preis 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
550-1 Josef Rau 14,800.00 1,053.79 158.25
551-1 Josef Lupper 23,400.00 1,666.13 250.21
552-1 Karin Laesser 17,200.00 1,224.68 183.91
553-1 Albert & Brigitte Reindl 19,200.00 1,367.09 205.29
554-1 Stefan Schmid 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
555-1 Helga Zeiner 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
556-1 Michael Schwarz 37,000.00 2,634.49 395.62
557-1 Peter Lechner 22,000.00 1,566.45 235.24
558-1 Alexander Gerwien 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
559-1 Julia Albertsmeier 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
560-1 Gerda Egger 17,200.00 1,224.68 183.91
561-2 Katharina Wiegand 29,600.00 2,107.59 316.50
562-2 Hans-Henning Wilke 32,000.00 2,278.47 342.17
563-1 URSULA URSULA FABER 16,000.00 1,139.24 171.08
564-1 Wolfgang Wagner 19,000.00 1,352.84 203.16
565-1 Axel Walter 52,800.00 3,759.48 564.57
566-1 Johann and Christa Eberl 36,000.00 2,563.28 384.94
567-1 Wolfgang Kaeser 27,000.00 1,922.47 288.70
568-1 Marianne Stockinger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
569-1 Johann and Christa Eberl 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
570-1 Walter Gaiser 12,000.00 854.43 128.31
571-1 Magdalena Renner 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
572-1 Ulrich Krielmann 26,061.00 1,855.60 278.66
573-1 Robert Willnhammer 39,000.00 2,776.89 417.01
574-1 Rolf Ernl 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
575-1 Reinhard Rahusen 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
576-1 Herrmann Bernstetter 11,800.00 840.19 126.17
577-2 Peter Brockmann 29,700.00 2,114.71 317.57

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 22 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

578-1 Wolfgang Grahl 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
579-1 Sebastian Wilke 33,000.00 2,349.68 352.85
581-1 Ingrid Chwolik 22,200.00 1,580.69 237.38
582-1 AEKSANDRA SIEGMUND 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
585-1 Julius & Elisabeth Hinteregger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
586-1 Alexander Gerwien 18,000.00 1,281.64 192.47
588-1 Daniela Hinteregger 17,958.56 1,278.69 192.03
589-1 Martina Rosenkranz 42.000.00 2,990.50 449.09
590-1 Wolfgang Kaeser 12,975.00 923.85 138.74
591-1 Anna Stoecher 34,900.00 2,484.96 373.17
592-1 Thomas and Marina Takkin 16,000.00 1,139.24 171.08
593-1 Urs Stutz 29,600.00 2,107.58 316.51
594-1 Marianne Stockinger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
595-1 Ralph Uretschlaeger 14,800.00 1,053.79 158.25
596-1 Renate Wiegand 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
597-1 Waltraud Wild 14,800.00 1,053.80 158.25
598-1 Christian Turber 14,800.00 1,053.79 158.25
599-1 Ludwig Forstner 62,620.00 4,458.69 669.57
600-1 Yvonne Gaertner 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26
603-1 Hernandez Law Group 27,000.00 1,922.46 288.70
604-1 Rainer Greindl 26,000.00 1,851.26 278.01
605-1 Gerlinde Gruber 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26
606-1 Hernandez Law Group 133,880.00 9,532.57 1,431.52
607-1 Mauro Giusto 200,000.00 14,240.46 2,138.53
608-1 Hernandez Law Group 110,800.00 7,889.22 1,184.74
609-1 Hans & Rita Gappisch 29,600.00 2,107.59 316.50
610-1 Florian & Renate Zink 65,000.00 4,628.15 695.02
611-1 Josef Sumper 60,000.00 4,272.14 641.56
612-1 Heinz Feldmann 70,000.00 4,984.16 748.49
613-1 Fatimah Schollmeyer 87,378.89 6,221.58 934.31

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 23 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

614-1 Dirk Konrad 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
615-1 Andreas Reiter 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
616-1 Nicole Kausler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
617-1 Hernandez Law Group 64,798.09 4,613.77 692.87
618-1 Jurgen Oberfoell 260,000.00 18,512.60 2,780.08
619-1 Jester Group 399,962.86 28,478.28 4,276.65
620-1 Hernandez Law Group 90,564.20 6.,448.38 968.37
621-1 Argo Partners 50,310.00 3,582.19 537.94
622-1 Dr. Dieter and Silvia Hahn 60,000.00 4,272.14 641.56
624-1 Hernandez Law Group 84,163.97 5,992.67 899.93
625-1 Hernandez Law Group 400,000.00 28,480.92 4,277.05
626-1 Manfred Mutterer 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
627-1 Dieter Baur 78,750.00 5,607.18 842.05
628-1 Hernandez Law Group 122,000.00 8,686.68 1,304.50
629-1 Hernandez Law Group 76,000.00 5,411.38 812.63
630-1 Dr. Wolfgang Oskierski Maehner 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
631-1 MAIK & MANUELA BAER 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
632-1 Daniel Schmidhauser 1,207,998.10 86,012.26 12,916.67
633-1 Matthias Richter 69,074.95 4,918.29 738.60
634-1 Albert Koroschetz 86,000.00 6,123.40 919.56
635-2 Gerd Rosenkranz 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
636-1 Kurt Beis 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
637-1 Aaron Leitmannstetter 12,000.00 854.43 128.31
638-1 Gina Marie Guenther 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
639-1 Petra Greindl 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
640-1 Alexander Felker 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
641-2 Helga Rieger 78,000.00 5,553.78 834.02
642-1 Klaus Lausch 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
643-1 Petra Beis 78,000.00 5,553.78 834.02
644-1 Britta Harms 10,000.00 712.02 106.93

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 24 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

645-1 Dietlind Hartwick 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
646-1 Christian Schindler 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
647-1 Wolfgang Patzer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
648-1 Michael Beis 10,640.00 757.59 113.77
649-1 Dominik and Julia Beis 15,000.00 1,068.04 160.38
650-1 Hillrich Janssen 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
651-1 Otto Bauer 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
652-1 Else Karow 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
653-1 Erich Beranek 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
654-1 Rudolf Schmidt 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
655-2 GUENTHER LAKENBRINK 17,000.00 1,210.44 181.77
656-1 Ekaterini Bellou 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
658-1 Tania Koch 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
659-1 Horst Pihan 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
660-1 Matthias Melzer 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
662-1 Dirk Konrad 60,000.00 4,272.14 641.56
663-1 Aleksandra Siegmund 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
664-1 Josef Vilsmeier 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
666-1 Michael Dimmig 100,100.00 7,127.35 1,070.33
667-1 Edzard Neeland 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
668-1 Guenter Lakenbrink 23,000.00 1,637.65 245.93
669-1 Volkmar Hartung 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
670-1 Patrick Rossbund 115,000.00 8,188.27 1,229.65
671-1 Uwe Lehmann 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
672-1 MAXMILLIAN ZINK 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
673-1 Christel Schmidt 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
674-1 Sylvia Schlager 20,100.00 1,431.17 214.92
675-1 GERTRUD AND KARL-HEINZ NAUMANN 20,942.93 1,491.18 223.94
676-1 Hernandez Law Group 84,700.00 6,030.84 905.66
677-1 Adelinde Gerloff 32,847.58 2,338.82 351.23

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 25 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

678-1 Hernandez Law Group 22,222.01 1,582.26 237.61
680-1 Erich Kogelmann 49,150.00 3,499.59 525.55
681-1 Sabine and Rainer Schoppe 83,621.55 5,954.05 894.13
682-1 Hernandez Law Group 213,062.59 15,170.55 2,278.20
683-1 Hernandez Law Group 22,500.00 1,602.05 240.59
684-1 Hernandez Law Group 110,000.00 7,832.25 1,176.19
685-1 Josef Buschmann 15,143.92 1,078.28 161.93
686-1 ANDRE AND ISABEL BLANK 188,245.57 13,403.52 2,012.84
687-1 Heidi Pfeiffenberger 5,512.00 392.47 58.93
688-1 Hans Stommer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
689-1 Jutta Huber 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
691-1 Alfred Windecker 9,687.50 689.78 103.58
693-1 Christian Aster 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
696-1 Dr. Kirsten Probst 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
697-1 Ute Philipp 58,400.00 4,158.21 624.45
698-1 Hildegard Nikolaus 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
699-1 Heinz Huber 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
700-1 Lothar and Dorothea Basantny 5,650.00 402.29 60.42
701-1 Kristina Schwabenbauer 5,513.00 392.54 58.95
702-1 Alfred Ortlieb 11,025.00 785.01 117.88
703-1 Peter Wild 16,197.00 1,153.26 173.19
704-1 Prof. Dr. Birgit Seelbach-Goebel 5,788.00 412.12 61.89
705-1 Manfred Mebs 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
706-1 Manfred Mebs 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
707-1 Silvia Windecker 5,512.50 392.50 58.95
708-1 Reinhard Skricek 5,356.00 381.36 57.27
709-1 Johanna Yandell 10,894.00 775.68 116.48
710-1 Elisabeth Kopp 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
711-1 Jurgen Aigner 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
712-1 Andreas Stoecklein 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 26 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

713-1 Manfred Mebs 112,640.00 8,020.23 1,204.42
714-1 Siegbert Kleske 10,140.47 722.02 108.43
715-1 MAX BAUER 120,000.00 8,544.28 1,283.11
718-1 Benjamin Bendel 27,000.00 1,922.46 288.70
719-1 Hernandez Law Group 68,600.00 4,884.48 733.51
720-1 Hernandez Law Group 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
721-1 Hernandez Law Group 17,103.39 1,217.81 182.88
722-1 Hernandez Law Group 101,756.78 7,245.32 1,088.04
723-1 Karsten Mahlo 13,822.55 984.20 147.80
724-1 Claudia Zanger 34,500.00 2,456.48 368.90
727-1 Manfred Walter 18,369.62 1,307.96 196.42
728-1 Hernandez Law Group 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
729-1 Hernandez Law Group 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
730-1 Wolfgang Lang 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
731-1 Andreas & Renate Brauer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
732-1 Dr. Marianne Budke-Daeg 53,000.00 3,773.72 566.71
733-1 Jurgen and Marlies Dehm 6,000.00 427.21 64.16
734-1 Karola Benecke 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
735-1 Maria Gruber 11,576.25 824.26 123.78
736-1 Joachim Scheuer 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
737-1 Marko Brekalo 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
738-1 Thomas Fisch 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
739-1 Romy Rosenkranz 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
740-1 Wolfgang Perfler 18,000.00 1,281.64 192.47
741-1 Veronika Kaeser 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
742-1 Nikolaos Katris 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
743-1 Anthoula Katsenou 6,615.00 471.00 70.73
744-1 Maria Zieking 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
747-1 Willibald Schlatte 7,000.00 498.42 74.84
748-1 Pioneer Funding Group, LLC 143,018.44 10,183.24 1,529.25

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 27 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

753-1 Rene Engler 35,000.00 2,492.08 374.24
754-1 Markus Hacker 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
755-1 Monika Gerster 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
756-1 Rene Engler 3,000.00 213.61 32.07
757-1 Rene Engler 144,766.55 10,307.71 1,547.94
758-1 Rene Engler 47,135.52 3,356.16 504.00
759-1 Young AE Kadel 2,000.00 142.41 21.38
760-1 Young AE Kadel 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26
761-1 Young AE Kadel 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
762-1 Young AE Kadel 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
763-1 KADEL YOUNG AE 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
769-1 Gunter Scheidbach 38,500.00 2,741.29 411.66
770-1 Roman Mall 25,216.00 1,795.44 269.62
771-1 Rosemarie Maile 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
772-1 Colette Beer 41,000.00 2,919.29 438.40
774-1 PIONEER FUNDING GROUP LLC 36,697.19 2,612.93 392.38
775-1 Elisabeth Spescha 64,424.39 4,587.17 688.86
776-1 Joachim Schmidle 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
777-1 Hermann Scheidbach 38,500.00 2,741.29 411.66
778-1 Hermann Scheidbach 25,400.00 1,808.54 271.59
779-1 Rene Zeller 3,880.00 276.26 41.49
780-1 Rene Zeller 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
781-1 Esther Wenger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
782-1 Pioneer Funding Group, LLC 200,000.00 14,240.46 2,138.53
783-1 Rico Vetterli 26,600.00 1,893.98 284.43
784-1 Urs & Brigitte Bruhlmann 11,400.00 811.71 121.89
785-1 Ivo Braunschweiler 57,300.00 4,079.89 612.69
786-1 Ivo Braunschweiler 70,000.00 4,984.16 748.49
787-1 Willi Bucheli 150,000.00 10,680.35 1,603.89
788-1 Rene Zeller 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 28 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

789-1 Urs & Brigitte Bruhlmann 23,533.49 1,675.64 251.63
790-1 Urs & Brigitte Bruhlmann 15,400.00 1,096.52 164.66
791-1 URS & BRIGITTE BRUHLMANN 61,765.32 4,397.83 660.44
792-1 Jeannette Bucheli 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
793-1 Willi Bucheli 37,630.89 2,679.41 402.37
794-1 Mrs. Iris Spitaler - Netzer 15,703.65 1,118.14 167.91
795-1 MARTIN SPITALER - NETZER 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
796-1 Mrs. Iris Spitaler - Netzer 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
797-1 MAXMILIAN SPITALER 20,000.00 1,424.04 213.86
798-1 Urs Aemissegger 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
801-1 Ilse Thony 10,205.16 726.63 109.12
802-1 Michael Socchi 40,674.94 2,896.15 434.92
804-1 Corina Socchi 14,799.00 1,053.72 158.24
805-1 Daniel Socchi 41,152.67 2,930.17 440.03
806-1 Rosamunde Fiegl 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
807-1 Cilli Riml 12,673.00 902.35 135.50
808-1 Markus Riml 18,600.00 1,324.36 198.89
809-1 Markus & Ingrid Horvath 30,400.00 2,164.55 325.06
810-1 Markus & Ingrid Horvath 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
811-1 Markus & Ingrid Horvath 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
812-1 Markus & Ingrid Horvath 20,000.00 1,424.04 213.86
813-1 Helmut Geringer 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
814-1 Helmut Geringer 20,968.00 1,492.97 224.20
815-1 Maria Larcher 53,200.00 3,787.96 568.85
816-1 Florian Grameiser 60,000.00 4,272.14 641.56
817-1 Florian Grameiser 75,101.00 5,347.36 803.03
818-1 Florian Grameiser 147,982.00 10,536.66 1,582.32
819-1 Florian Grameiser 32,812.00 2,336.29 350.85
820-1 Florian Grameiser 51,040.00 3,634.17 545.75
821-1 Florian Grameiser 53,880.00 3,836.38 576.12

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 29 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

822-1 Veronika Tschiderer 13,300.00 946.99 142.21
823-1 Veronika Tschiderer 25,400.00 1,808.54 271.59
824-1 Veronika Tschiderer 26,600.00 1,893.98 284.43
825-1 Martina Santer 12,700.00 904.27 135.80
826-1 Melanie Santer 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
827-1 Melanie Santer 13,300.00 946.99 142.21
828-1 Lukas Riml 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
829-1 Isabel Riml 26,000.00 1,851.26 278.01
830-1 Isabel Riml 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
831-1 Isabel Riml 12,800.00 911.39 136.87
832-1 Margit Marlin 16,250.00 1,157.04 173.75
833-1 Aranka Krall 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
834-1 Aranka Krall 18,750.00 1,335.04 200.49
835-1 Aranka Krall 11,726.00 834.92 125.38
838-1 Georg Walch 37,500.00 2,670.09 400.97
839-1 Armin Doblander 9,266.00 659.76 99.08
840-1 Armin Doblander 88,900.00 6,329.88 950.58
841-1 Armin Doblander 12,220.00 870.09 130.67
842-1 Ludwig & Margarethe Grabher 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
843-1 Mario Karlinger 26,862.00 1,912.64 287.22
844-1 Markus Riml 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
845-1 Johannes Fiegl 18,750.00 1,335.04 200.49
846-1 Johannes Fiegl 19,650.00 1,399.13 210.11
847-1 Rosamunde Fiegl 18,000.00 1,281.64 192.47
848-1 Kurt Engstler 9,455.00 673.22 101.10
849-1 Holgen Gobel 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
850-1 Rainer Sauter 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
851-1 Rainer Sauter 9,000.00 640.82 96.23
852-1 Suzanne Winter 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
853-1 Guenter Nowatius 5,000.00 356.01 53.46

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 30 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

854-1 Guenter Nowatius 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
855-1 Pioneer Funding Group, LLC 674,157.68 48,001.58 7,208.52
856-1 Pioneer Funding Group, LLC 1,230,449.22 87,610.83 13,156.73
858-1 Pioneer Funding Group, LLC 413,063.84 29.411.10 4,416.74
859-1 Wolfgang Seitter 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
860-1 Sebastian Seitter 11,579.00 824.45 123.81
861-1 Benedikt Seitter 11,579.00 824.45 123.81
862-1 Ann-Kathrin Seitter 7,524.00 535.73 80.45
863-1 Andreas Wolter 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
864-1 Andrea Adomeit 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
865-1 Hubert Briegel 19,205.00 1,367.44 205.35
866-1 Gabriele Leichauer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
867-1 Gabriele Leichauer 9,887.50 704.01 105.73
869-1 PETER UND KARLA HEGER 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
871-1 Evelyn Walther 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
874-1 Heiko Walter 39,000.00 2,776.89 417.01
875-1 ALMA AND EMIL WALTER 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
876-1 Gerda and Alfred Walter 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
878-1 Jens Franzeck 18,800.00 1,338.60 201.02
879-1 Uwe Bruckner 8,167.04 581.51 87.33
880-1 Michael Flach 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
881-1 Marga Stichler 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
882-1 Helga Socchi 165,115.63 11,756.61 1,765.52
883-1 Margit Marlin 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
884-1 Helmut Scheidbach 9,372.51 667.35 100.21
885-1 Helmut Scheidbach 18,793.00 1,338.11 200.94
886-1 Helmut Scheidbach 18,793.00 1,338.11 200.94
887-1 Karin Berchtold 23,256.00 1,655.88 248.67
888-1 Karin Berchtold 30,600.00 2,178.79 327.19
892-1 Isabelle Haenel 5,500.00 391.61 58.81

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 31 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

893-1 Bernd Vennemann 5,470.58 389.52 0.00
895-1 TCA Trading & Consulting 98,000.00 6,977.83 1,047.87
896-1 Cornelia Fassold 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
897-1 Cornelia Fassold 35,000.00 2,492.08 374.24
898-1 Cornelia Fassold 50,600.00 3,602.83 541.05
899-1 Andrea Mehm 9,250.00 658.62 98.91
900-1 Ioannis Grivas 7,900.79 562.55 84.48
901-1 Holger Mehm 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
902-1 Bernd Mehm 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
904-1 Birgit Jaeger 20,200.00 1,438.29 215.99
905-1 Inge Faisst 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
906-1 Maria Larcher 12,000.00 854.43 128.31
907-1 Mario Karlinger 12,400.00 882.91 132.59
908-1 Cornelia Fassold 282,000.00 20,079.05 3,015.32
909-1 Martina Santer 11,500.00 818.83 122.96
910-1 Manfred Schonegger 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
911-1 Melanie Santer 18,675.00 1,329.71 199.68
912-1 Melanie Santer 12,450.00 886.47 133.12
913-1 Manfred Schonegger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
914-1 Lisa Riml 21,780.15 1,550.80 232.88
917-1 Martin Freilinger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
918-1 Martin Freilinger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
919-1 Birgit Goldschmidt 5,512.50 392.50 58.95
920-1 Waldemar Mikolajewski 117,563.97 8,370.83 1,257.06
921-1 Pascale Ruffing 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
922-1 Erhard Woelk 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
923-1 Eugenie Mikolajewski 34,130.00 2,430.13 364.94
924-1 Katrin Kochanke 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
925-1 Argo Partners 110,000.00 7,832.26 1,176.18
926-1 Mario Ristau 5,719.00 407.21 61.15

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 32 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

927-1 Rosemarie Semmler 11,576.00 824.24 123.78
928-1 Peter Semmler 13,568.00 966.07 145.08
930-1 Christian Fritsch 6,700.49 477.09 71.65
931-1 Saskia-Jennifer Fritsch 6,700.49 477.09 71.65
932-1 Christian Fritsch 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
933-1 Ursula Mussler 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
934-1 Peter and Theresia Schadeck 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
935-1 MANFRED AND GISELA BURANDT BULLER 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
938-1 Michael Lehmann 7,740.00 551.11 82.76
939-1 Michael Lehmann 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
940-1 Karl-Heinz Lehmann 8,600.00 612.34 91.96
941-1 Dominik Krieger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
942-1 Monika Behler 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
943-1 Karin Kirstein-Filsinger 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
944-1 Esther Berger 20,380.00 1,451.10 217.92
945-1 Heinz Berger 8,600.00 612.34 91.96
946-1 Gitta Albrecht - Mikolajewski 7,144.37 508.70 76.39
947-1 Marco Ferraro 19,167.41 1,364.76 204.95
948-1 Johann Lensch 19,203.72 1,367.35 205.34
968-1 Annegret Uhrig 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
970-1 Hans Fassler 67,000.00 4,770.55 716.41
971-1 Hans Fassler 68,000.00 4,841.76 727.10
972-1 Hans Fassler 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
973-1 Hans Fassler 12,544.00 893.16 134.13
974-1 Anneliese Faessler 1,583.30 112.73 16.93
975-1 Anneliese Faessler 20,062.00 1,428.46 214.52
976-1 Anneliese Faessler 37,632.00 2,679.49 402.38
977-1 Erich Peisteiner 24,800.00 1,765.82 265.17
978-1 Luzia Kasper 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
979-1 Jakob Aebli 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 33 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

980-1 Nicole Aebli 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
981-1 Niklaus Kasper 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
982-1 Niklaus Kasper 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71
983-1 Niklaus Kasper 60,000.00 4,272.14 641.56
987-1 Gunter Reichmuth 26,000.00 1,851.26 278.01
988-1 Roland Fritschi 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
994-1 Walter Norbel 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1018-1 Gitta Albrecht - Mikolajewski 57,144.38 4,068.81 611.03
1019-1 Swiss Confederation 3,514,647.38 250,251.01 37,580.81
1020-1 Sibylle Beutel 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1021-1 Renata Kaiss 6,000.00 427.22 64.15
1022-1 Dr. Holger Kern 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
1023-1 Uwe Stutz 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1025-1 Michael Nelles 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1026-1 Bernhard Alper 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1027-1 Bernadett Dietrich, Bernadett 8,800.00 626.58 94.10
1028-1 Olaf Henning 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
1029-1 Joachim Becker 13,000.00 925.64 139.00
1030-1 Olaf Peters 11,000.00 783.23 117.61
1031-1 Petra Schroeder-Peters 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
1032-1 Barbara Seeger 16,407.02 1,168.21 175.44
1033-1 Sabine Marie Drechsler 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1035-1 Werner Hemm 14,000.00 996.83 149.70
1036-1 Birgit Doerffel-Hemm 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1037-1 Stefan Roth 13,100.00 932.75 140.07
1038-1 Kunibert Steffen 5,371.42 382.46 57.43
1039-1 Guenter Waldhoer 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1040-1 Stefanie Thewes 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1041-1 Peter Max Mueller 6,300.00 448.58 67.36
1042-1 Susanne Schirmeyer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 34 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

1043-1 Marc Siegert 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
1044-1 Lothar Gall 10,016.44 713.20 107.10
1045-1 Andre Vennemann 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
1046-1 Abraham Kuriakose 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1047-1 Edith Rademacher 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
1049-1 Margarita Enderle 8,800.00 626.58 94.10
1050-1 Christian Nopper 54,250.00 3,862.73 580.07
1051-1 Cathrin & Tobias Metzger 16,250.00 1,157.04 173.75
1052-1 Denise Weber 11,200.00 797.47 119.75
1053-1 Denise Weber 18,000.00 1,281.64 192.47
1054-1 Denise Weber 12,666.00 901.85 135.43
1056-1 Robby Pensold 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1057-1 Jens Dahlum 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1058-1 Volker Schulz 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1059-1 Karin Scraback 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1060-1 Eva Waniek 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
1061-1 Svenja Ohr 6,011.59 428.04 04.28
1062-1 Andrea Hoffmann 13,800.00 982.59 147.56
1063-1 Torsten Holzwarth 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1064-1 Gerhard Holzwarth 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1065-1 Daniel Seeger 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1066-1 Sascha Maurer 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1067-1 Melina Fletschinger 8,600.00 612.34 91.96
1068-1 Renate Baron 27,862.80 1,983.90 297.92
1069-1 Nicole Berns 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1070-1 Sibylle Wenzel 25,703.85 1,830.17 274.85
1073-1 Jens Thielen 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
1074-1 Barbara Moeller-Lauffs 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1075-1 ELKE RAUBENHEIMER-RUEMENAFF 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
1076-1 Gernot Mannsbart 8,650.15 615.92 92.49

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 35 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

1077-1 Alexander Tremmel 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
1078-1 Rainer Krause 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1079-1 Achim Oberbacker 10,500.00 747.62 112.28
1080-1 Rudolf Niedermeier 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1082-1 Thierry Brucker 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1083-1 Peter and Brunhilde Stuhl 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1084-1 Nicole Reuter 5,000.00 356.02 53.46
1085-1 Markus Reuter 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1086-1 Klaus & Beate Bolz 5,570.24 396.61 59.56
1087-1 Vitalij Trojan 7,175.00 510.88 76.72
1088-1 Hermann Jackle and 16,760.20 1,193.36 179.22
1089-1 Elmar Sauermoser 9,600.00 683.54 102.65
1090-1 Elmar Sauermoser 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
1091-1 Andreas Gredig 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
1095-1 REMO LOOSER 23,269.62 1,656.85 248.81
1096-1 Harald Marxer 15,513.28 1,104.58 165.88
1097-1 Ramona Gordaliza Vazquez-Hermann 8,144.47 579.91 87.08
1098-1 Esther Egli 16,288.95 1,159.81 174.17
1099-1 Fabio Morellini 8,144.47 579.91 87.08
1100-1 Daniel and Adelheid Heeb 89,000.00 6,337.01 951.64
1104-1 Isabella Heeb 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1105-1 Mirjam Fassold 9,203.76 655.33 98.41
1106-1 RONDATION ROCAR 104,000.00 7,405.04 1,112.03
1107-1 TCA Trading & Consulting 270,000.00 19,224.62 2,887.01
1108-1 Laurence Speeg 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1109-1 Roland Bilz 8,856.01 630.57 94.69
1110-1 Jacky Aeschelmann 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1111-1 Christophe Krau 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1112-1 JACKY-CORINNE KREMSER 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
1113-1 Alfred Mochel 13,000.00 925.63 139.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 36 of 39

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

1114-1 Jean Francois Wolff 6,700.00 477.06 71.64
1116-1 Manfred Roth 47,000.00 3,346.51 502.55
1117-1 Stefan Roth 50,000.00 3,560.11 534.64
1118-1 Daniel Weber 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1119-1 Michaela Weber 27,700.00 1,972.30 296.19
1120-1 Bernd Hollenwager 6,000.00 427.21 64.16
1121-1 MARTINA AND SIMON PELY 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
1123-1 MARIA DIVINA FERNANDEZ 6,500.00 462.82 69.50
1124-1 HANSJUERGEN SEIBOLD 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1125-1 HELMUT & CORNELIA KRAUSS 12,500.00 890.03 133.66
1126-1 Jeannine and Francis Darsch 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1128-1 Martin Weinbrenner 15,000.00 1,068.03 160.39
1129-1 Elmar Sauermoser 7,090.00 504.82 75.82
1130-1 Michael Reichart 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
1131-1 Dan Dragojlovic 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
1132-1 Hans-Peter Dekowski 53,000.00 3,773.72 566.71
1133-1 Heinrich Schanz 6,620.71 471.41 70.79
1134-1 ZEHMISCH KLAUS 11,698.59 832.97 125.09
1135-1 Eike Borowsky 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
1137-1 MICHAEL AND KATHRIN KOPKA 6,000.00 427.21 0.00
1138-1 Barbara Kreft-Horn 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
1139-1 Ruth Niejodek 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1140-1 Werner Reska 49,955.00 3,556.91 534.15
1141-1 JEROME CHANTEL SCHALL - LE BEYEUC 8,100.00 576.74 86.61
1142-1 Christophe Forcadete 13,600.00 968.35 145.42
1154-1 Kagan Moralioglu 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1163-1 AXAL BOHMUELLER 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1165-1 Manfred Brandt 10,000.00 712.03 106.92
1167-1 Erich Heidt 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1168--1 Hans Hahn 10,000.00 712.02 106.93

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 37 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

1169-1 Klaus Linder 14,528.06 1,034.43 155.34
1170-1 Martin Hammer 13,822.56 984.20 147.80
1171-1 Angelika Forstner 11,162.81 794.82 119.36
1172-1 Renate Zink 100,000.00 7,120.23 1,069.26
1173-1 Steffen Schmidt 10,631.25 756.97 113.68
1174-1 Jurij Safrajder 13,701.65 975.59 146.51
1175-1 Katharina Muller 6,784.24 483.05 72.54
1176-1 Nadezda Kurle 12,376.88 881.26 132.34
1177-1 Anatoli Seitaliew 6,700.49 477.10 71.64
1178-1 Aleksandr Lonin 13,453.79 957.94 143.86
1179-1 Maria Schonberg 6,381.42 454.37 68.24
1180-1 Tatoama Traxel 6,381.00 454.34 68.23
1181-1 Alexandre Pazer 8,820.00 628.00 9431
1182-1 Barbara Erke 7,262.50 517.11 77.65
1183-1 Irina Ehler 10,418.63 741.83 111.40
1184-1 RUDOLF & INGE BURANDT 6,077.54 432.74 64.98
1185-1 RUDOLF & INGEBORG BURANDT 40,000.00 2,848.09 427.71
1186-1 INGRID & HANS-JOACHIM FRANZECK 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
1188-1 Barnaby Mulcahy 29,167.00 2,076.76 311.87
1189-1 Steffen Schmidt 13,735.00 977.96 146.87
1190-1 Gerd Crestani 67,385.00 4,797.97 720.52
1191-1 Arenare Biagio 6,626.25 471.80 70.86
1192-1 Rolf Reger 17,987.00 1,280.72 192.32
1193-1 Grete Papke 25,000.00 1,780.06 267.31
1194-1 Grete Papke 20,000.00 1,424.05 213.85
1195-1 Dieter Papke 30,000.00 2,136.07 320.78
1196-1 Andreas Benz 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1197-1 Dr. Werner Wenzel 29,528.85 2,102.52 315.74
1198-1 Corinna Liebich 15,488.00 1,102.78 165.61
1200-1 ANNE ILSE PLACKE 5,419.64 385.89 57.95

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Page 38 of 39

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

1201-1 Alaettin Balci 33,178.12 2,362.36 354.76
1202-1 Markus Ruppenstein 8,835.25 629.09 94.47
1203-1 Jutta Korff 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1204-1 Jochen Kuhlmann 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1205-1 Christoph Klessmann 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1206-1 Xhevat Mulaj 8,099.79 576.73 86.60
1207-1 Brigitte Maria Kache 16,014.19 1,140.25 171.23
1208-1 Klaus & Lore Sayer 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
1209-1 Christian Fritsch 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1210-1 MORA KAGAN 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1211-1 Petra Randorf 14,634.97 1,042.04 156.49
1213-1 Hans Bantleon 7,900.00 562.50 84.47
1214-1 Gerhard Bruederle 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1215-1 Helmut Fritsch 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
1216-1 Kurt Breithaupt 39,000.00 2,776.89 417.01
1217-1 Jurgen Bajer 5,000.00 356.01 53.46
1219-1 Roland Huber 53,650.00 3,820.01 573.65
1220-1 Christine Koppel 47,972.25 3,415.74 512.94
1221-1 Christine Koppel 50,000.00 3,560.12 534.63
1223-1 Manuel Arnold 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1224-1 Manuel Arnold 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1225-1 Manuel Arnold 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1228-1 Franziska Strobl (Pfaff) 13,000.00 925.63 139.00
1230-1 Michael Schmidt 6,000.00 427.21 64.16
1231-1 Florian Kofmel 19,463.79 1,385.87 208.12
1232-1 Dr. Stephan Burbach 10,000.00 712.02 106.93
1233-1 Manuel Sailer 7,932.20 564.79 84.82
1235-1 Christian Vogeli-Iten 97,856.05 6,967.58 1,046.33
B000004-1 |Anita Adam 130,000.00 9,256.30 1,390.04
B000149-2 |Klaus Wolfschmidt 9,979.00 710.53 106.70

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW Doc 1690 Filed 03/27/20 Page 39 of 39

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 1,118,636.66
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $90,200.00 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claims dividend is anticipated

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount | Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
717-1 Markus Hermanek 90,200.00 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid
pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:
Claim Allowed Amount | Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
NONE
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Robert E. Tardif Jr.
Trustee

Robert E. Tardif Jr.
Post Office Box 2140
Fort Myers, FL 33902
(239) 362-2755
rtardif@comcast.net

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




